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DERBY RESIGNALLING RESEARCH: WAVE 3 REPORT

Background and approach

~

/

Project background

= The railway at Derby is undergoing a major
programme of modernisation works in Summer to
Autumn 2018, including replacing life-expired
signalling, improving track layouts and constructing an
additional platform

= The works are to enhance the reliability, punctuality
and flexibility of services through the station

= The disruption will run across 79 days between July
and October 2018; affecting both East Midlands
Trains and CrossCountry services travelling to, from or
through Derby station

= Populus has been commissioned to evaluate
awareness of the works over time and the
effectiveness of each phase of communications ahead
of and during the service alterations between July-
October 2018.

Populus

@ Project approach

Populus is undertaking four separate waves of quantitative
fieldwork, with self-completion postal questionnaires handed
out at stations and on trains covering East Midlands Trains and
CrossCountry routes. This is supported by an online survey
using the train operators’ databases and social media

The four stages of the fieldwork are shown below. This report
focuses on Wave 3, which was during the second campaign
burst. In total, we interviewed 1000 passengers

Wave 1 - Benchmark (Nov-Dec 2018)

Wave 2 — First Campaign Burst (Feb-March 2018)

Wave 3 — Second Campaign Burst (May-June 2018)

Wave 4 — Disruption Period (July-Oct 2018)

An initial qualitative stage, consisting of focus groups with

different rail user types in December 2017, helped to identify
key needs and guide the communication programme.

<
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DERBY RESIGNALLING RESEARCH: WAVE 3 REPORT

Detailed methodology
e & & A
P >
Respondents recruited via Face-to-face pen and paper postal Online survey (via TOC newsletters, mail-
returns outs and social media posts)
w1 W2 W3 W1 W2 W3
Total 320 811 848 Total 181 354 152
Sample size East Midlands Trains 203 503 493 East Midlands Trains 137 178 94
CrossCountry 117 308 355 CrossCountry 44 176 58
Fieldwork dates W1 - 29" Nov - 6t Dec 2017 W1-29" Nov - 6% Dec 2017
W2 — 14t Feb — 37 Mar 2018 W2 — 7t Feb — 25t Feb 2018
W3 — 11t Jun — 23" Jun 2018 W3 —11% Jun — 29t Jun 2018

Routes covered

East Midlands Trains

1. Derby — London 2. Sheffield — London 3. Derby — Crewe 4. Newark — Matlock 5. Derby — Nottingham
CrossCountry

6. Edinburgh — Plymouth 7. Newcastle — Reading 8. Cardiff — Nottingham

Shift Distributions

Populus

Station platform shifts: Derby (7 shifts), Nottingham (2), Chesterfield (2), Sheffield (2), Long Eaton (1)

On-board shifts: Sheffield — Derby (CrossCountry routes —4), Derby — Crewe (East Midlands Trains —
2), Derby — Matlock (East Midlands Trains — 2)

)
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DERBY RESIGNALLING RESEARCH: WAVE 3 REPORT

Sample sizes

The sample achieved was fairly consistent for Wave 3 on a total level, however online interviews were considerably lower this wave compared
to Wave 2:

GE E

Base Sizes Total Face-to-face pen and paper Online
W1 W2 W3 W1 W2 W3 w1 W2 W3
Total 501 1170 1000 320 811 848 181 354 152
EMT routes 338 681 587 203 503 493 135 178 94
XC routes 161 484 413 117 308 355 44 176 58

Consistent with Wave 2 a very minor weight has been applied to the total base to ensure an equitable balance between East Midlands Trains
and Cross Country and between F2F and online.

To maintain comparability, the weight applied is a 60:40 split between East Midlands Trains and CrossCountry and 67:33 between F2F and
online.
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DERBY RESIGNALLING RESEARCH: WAVE 3 REPORT

Notes on benchmark comparisons

Within the report, we have made comparisons to two previous research projects Transport Focus has undertaken to understand the impact of
engineering works — Bath Spa in 2015 and London Waterloo in 2016-17. While these provide a useful benchmark by which to analyse the
results for the engineering works at Derby, it is worth noting that there are a number of differences across each project, including:

1) Passenger type composition — London Waterloo for instance had a much higher proportion of commuters in its sample, reflective of
the type of passengers using the station.

2) F2F vs. online composition —this will not be entirely consistent across each project, as this is dependent on the agreed sampling
plans, number of specific routes targeted, responses rates and the resources available from TOC databases

3) Timings for each wave — whilst each project involved multiple waves of fieldwork, they are not entirely consistent regarding the
amount of time between waves and the length of time from each wave to the actual period of works. A summary of this is

provided below:

Fieldwork Dates
w1 w2 W3 W4 Date of works / station impact
22 -31Jul+
Bath Spa - 2015 20 Mar - 2 Apr 5-18 Jun - 4-14 Aug 18 -31Juland 1-31 Aug
London Waterloo -
2016/2017 23 Nov - 9 Dec 22 Feb - 12 Mar 19 May - 4 Jul 9-27 Aug 5-28 Aug
Derby - 2017/18 29 Nov - 14 Dec 8 Feb - 3 Mar 11Jun- 29Jun July - Oct 22 Jul - 8 Oct
Populus
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Current Derby resignalling works and communication

Temporary changes to

iourneys to and through
Derby as part of
improvement works
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DERBY RESIGNALLING RESEARCH: WAVE 3 REPORT

Today'’s journey — satisfaction

As in previous waves, three quarters of passengers are satisfied with their overall journey. Satisfaction has marginally decreased, albeit not significantly.
Satisfaction remains higher amongst over 55 year olds and leisure passengers.

Satisfaction with journey

% satisfied with journey
by journey purpose, gender, age, TOC

W1 m W2 m W3

75% 75% 73% NET: satisfied with journey e

Female

W Very satisfied

379% 33% 33%

16-34
Fairly satisfied

35-54

Neither
55+

m Fairly dissatisfied

B Very dissatisfied EAST MIDLANDS /1.5
CrDsscauntruy'-—
Don't know
v | 307 |
W1 W2 W3 Leisure

Spring 2018 NRPS comparison scores

EMT London building block —89%

EMT Local building block —91%

XC (North-South, Scotland and North East) — 90%

Business

Commuter

populus Q11 Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied were you with your journey today?

Base: All respondents (501/1170/1000), Leisure (258/573/424) Business (80/188/232) Commuter (163/420/348), EMT (338/681/587) XC (161/484/413), 16-34
(116/444/346) 35-54 (188/355/316) 55+ (179/325/293), Male (254/564/486) Female (228/569/469)

&o//
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DERBY RESIGNALLING RESEARCH: WAVE 3 REPORT

Today’s journey — type of disruption

Fewer passengers had experienced a delay or disruption on their journey for this wave, albeit a higher proportion had experienced a serious delay.
Leaving late was by far the most common form of delay for passengers in both waves, whereas the train being delayed en route has seen a significant

increase this wave.

Delays or disruption experienced

41% 41% 37% NET: delay

Yes - serious
delay

H Yes - minor
delay

mNo

H Don't know

Populus

Type of delays or disruption (asked in W2/W3 only)

Train was late leaving your starting station

Train was delayed en route after you had boarded

Train spent time waiting outside a station(s) along
your route

Train overcrowded/busier than normal

Train spent excessive time waiting at the platform
at a station(s) along your route

Bus replacement for all or part of your journey

Train you wanted to catch was cancelled

Train diverted/made more stops, making your
journey time longer

Other

Q.12 Did you experience any delay or disruption to your most recent journey? Q12b. What types of delays or disruption did you experience to your most recent journey?
Base: All respondents (501/1170/1000), all who experienced delays (328/360)

mEW2 mW3
51%
52%
6% Significantly

higher for EMT
mainline (40%)
compared to local
routes (20%)

31%

I'

§°4
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DERBY RESIGNALLING RESEARCH: WAVE 3 REPORT

Today’s journey — trust in train operator

Passenger trust in East Midlands Trains and CrossCountry has decreased marginally for this wave, albeit not significantly. Trust remains greater amongst
leisure passengers and those over 55 years old.

Trust — all passengers

Trust in EASTMIDLANDS [RA/NS by subgroup

% high trust (6-7)

M Low trust (1-2) Mid trust (3-5) ™ High trust (6-7)

56%°8% 5494
o)
49%
Leisure

55%
52% 57%

43%  45%  A7%

A e e

Journey purpose

50%51%

Wl mW2 mWw3

46% 44%43%43%

Business Commuter

% high trust (6-7)

Journey purpose

46%44%

2d BEA A

W1

Populu

W2 W3 W1 W2 w3
EAST MIDLANDS TRATNS

craosscountriy "“'

Q9. How much do you trust the train company you were travelling with?

55+ (63/141/109), Male (88/238/180) Female (86/240/190) *caution low base

Trustin crusscountruy'v by subgroup

Age

66%

47%47% 47%49%

36%l

16-34

W1l mw2 mWw3

3% 40%

Leisure BusinessCommuter

39%40%

34%33%319 309 329
. 20%l

16-34

2%

35-54

Age

44%
36%

35-54

29%56%

44

44%

48%
42%

S Base: EMT (338/661/566) Leisure (158/300/251) Business (55/111/89) Commuter (113/256/231), 16-34 (67/231/203) 35-54 (132/212/166) 55+ (110/190/179), Male
(179/340/294) Female (141/302/255) XC (161/498/390), Leisure (97/264/155) Business (24*/80/130) Commuter (57/159/105), 16-34 (49*/195/126) 35-54 (65/142/134)

52% 4q9,51% 53%54%

Gender

45%

Male Female

Gender
5 46% .
40%39% 36%, 40%

32%

Male Female

o

\4

transportfocus [/

11



DERBY RESIGNALLING RESEARCH: WAVE 3 REPORT

Likelihood to use train operator in the future

Almost all passengers are likely to travel using East Midlands Trains or CrossCountry again in the future, a slight decrease since the previous wave.

Likelihood to re-use — all passengers Likelihood to use EAST MIDLANDS (R4S by subgroup

% likely

90% 93% 91% 83% 90% 87% | NET: Likely Journey purpose Age Gender

Wl mW2 mW3
96% 96%
W Very likely 9197>% 919 o00 22%692%a15% 92%91% 0050 2% 0 SR s 3967°7°94%
84%
Quite likely
S(y
Leisure BusinessCommuter 16-34 35-54 Male  Female

. . . 9
60%
8947 6% , , - -
H Very unlikely Journey purpose Age Gender

Neither likely
Likelihood to use crosscountry 7-- by subgroup
W Quite
Wil mwW2 mWw3

nor unlikely
unlikely % likely

81<y89d)85% 849%87%85% 86% 93%:92% 73/90%89% 90%87%87% 83"/ 88% 79%91%91% 88%91%84%
Not sure 0
| =77 | ]
- - = ==
W1l W2 W3 W1l W2 W3
EAST MIDLANDS TR/A NS crusscountrujs Leisure BusinessCommuter 16-34 35-54 Male  Female

Q10. How likely or unlikely are you to use [insert operator] again in the future?
po UIUS Base: EMT (338/661/566) Leisure (158/300/251) Business (55/111/89) Commuter (113/256/231), 16-34 (67/231/203) 35-54 (132/212/166) 55+ (110/190/179), Male &
p (179/340/294) Female (141/302/255) XC (161/498/390), Leisure (97/264/155) Business (24*/80/130) Commuter (57/159/105), 16-34 (49*/195/126) 35-54 (65/142/134) S¢
55+ (63/141/109), Male (88/238/180) Female (86/240/190) *caution low base transportfocus /I
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Awareness of resignalling works

Awareness of the works has increased by sixteen percentage points in Wave 3 — this increase is greater than that experienced for Waterloo. Awareness
remains highest by far amongst commuters, EMT passengers and those responding to the survey online.

Awareness of the works

B nallr nden
ased on all respondents by journey purpose, gender, age, TOC, sample type

Wl mW2 mWw3

Leisure

+16% VS, W2 Business
0 Commuter
/0 Wil=  28%

58%

| 41%
3 43%

!

W2 = 47% Male As in prer\w/ious|
waves, the online
of passengers are aware of the Female sample kews mal,
planned resignalling works Ciference.

16-34

pot it :

XC passenger who
boarded/alighted at

EAST MIDLANDS 12415 _
729 Derby station were
Benchmarks W1 W2 W3 : 7_-_ significantly more
crasscountry aware (68%) than
Bath Spa 42% 67% n/a those who travelled
L . 0 o ) through (42%)
ondon Waterloo 41% 81% 88% F2F (Paper) 0 o
i 49%
Online : 69%

91%

Q13 Before today, were you aware of the Derby resignalling works planned for July to October 2018?
pOPUIus Base: All respondents (501/1170/1000), Leisure (258/573/424) Business (80/188/232) Commuter (163/420/348), EMT (338/681/587) XC (161/484/413), 16-34 (116/444/346) 35-54 o
: (188/355/316) 55+ (179/325/293), Male (254/564/486) Female (228/569/469), F2F (Paper) (320/811/848) Online (181/354/152) transportfocus i



DERBY RESIGNALLING RESEARCH: WAVE 3 REPORT

When found out — Wave 3

Passengers have typically found out about the works more than a month ago. CrossCountry passengers typically found out about the works slightly later
than East Midlands Trains passengers.

B Today / on the day they start
M Less than a week ago / before they start
m About a week ago / before

B About 2 weeks ago / before

m About 3 weeks ago / before
1 About a month ago / before

About 1-2 months ago / before

17%
About 2-3 months ago / before
149% About 3-6 months ago / before
More than 6 months ago / before
122(;" Don’t know / before
0
Wave 3

Q15. When did you first find out about the resignalling works planned for Derby station in 2018?

POPUIUS Base: All respondents aware (546), EMT (393), XC (153) o

g

transportfocus //
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DERBY RESIGNALLING RESEARCH: WAVE 3 REPORT

Level of knowledge about the works [prompted]

Among those aware, over half now feel they know at least a fair amount about the works — far greater than that for London Waterloo. Level of
knowledge is greater among commuters and male passengers, as well as those who completed online.

Based on all aware

31% +16% 47% +8%

—_— _ —>

55%

NET: Know a great deal/fair amount

B A great deal

| A fair amount

Just a little

m Heard about it but
know nothing more

Don't know
0
W3
Benchmarks W1 W2 W3
Bath Spa 34% 49% n/a
London Waterloo 17% 36% 38%

Q14. How much, if anything, would you say you know about the resignalling works planned for Derby station for July to October 20187
?OPUIUS Base: All aware of the works (145/546/546), Male (94/317/292) Female (48*/216/244), 16-34 (32*/179/164) 35-54 (61/182/186) 55+ (49*/169/185), Leisure 0
(67/189/205) Business (25*/75/76) Commuter (54/283/268), EMT (108/343/393) XC (35*/201/153), F2F (Paper) (70/301/408) Online (70/245/138) *caution low base transportfocus /i

Y

i

- Level of knowledge (% great deal/fair amount)
by journey purpose, gender, age, TOC, sample type

Wl mW2 mWw3

Leisure
Business Significant
Commuter increase
66% among
commuters
Male
Female
16-34
35-54
55+
EAST MIDLANDS 1745 Significantly
higher knowledge
crosscountry j-- among EMT
passengers

F2F (Paper)

Online

> 16




DERBY RESIGNALLING RESEARCH: WAVE 3 REPORT

Understanding about implications of the works

That the works will impact trains travelling to, from and through Derby between specific dates continues to be the most recalled statement. Awareness
that the works are planned for school summer holidays and awareness of car park space closures have fallen marginally for Wave 3, albeit not significantly.

Based on all aware

NET: Any

Wl mw2 mWwWs3

83%

92%
94%

The Derby Resignalling works will have an impact on

33%

trains travelling into, out of and through Derby 7%
station from 22 July to 9 October 2018 39%
The impact of the resignalling works will vary depending 46%

on where and when you are travelling 58%
58%

The works are planned for the 30%

school summer holidays to 35%
minimise disruption to passengers 30%
32%
Half of the spaces in the Derby Station Pride car park .
(Zone 2) are temporarily closed and not in use 18%
4%
Q19. Which, if any, of the following statements about the resignalling works planned for Derby station in 2018 were you aware of before today? °

POPUIUS Base: All aware of the resignalling work (145/546/546)

transportfocus /i
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DERBY RESIGNALLING RESEARCH: WAVE 3 REPORT

Understanding about implications of the works — Wave 3

Awareness of all facts about the works is marginally higher amongst East Midlands Trains passengers than CrossCountry passengers.

Based on all aware

Wave 3 ‘ EAST MIDLANDS 17/ @ crosscountry g~

NET: Any 94%

The Derby Resignalling works will have an impact on
trains travelling into, out of and through Derby 89%
station from 22 July to 9 October 2018

The impact of the resignalling works will vary depending
on where and when you are travelling 58%

The work is planned for the school
summer holidays to minimise 30%
disruption to passengers

Half of the spaces in the Derby Station Pride car park

(Zone 2) are temporarily closed and not in use 14%

populus Q19. Which, if any, of the following statements about the resignalling works planned for Derby station in 2018 were you aware of before today? °

Base: W3 All aware of the resignalling work (546/546) EMT (343/393) XC (201/153) —— S
us i W



DERBY RESIGNALLING RESEARCH: WAVE 3 REPORT

What passengers know about the works [spontaneous]

Those aware of the works have a similar knowledge base to Wave 2, with higher numbers mentioning replacement services. More mentions are also seen
for extended journey times, when the works are occurring and resignalling works. There are fewer mentions of specific route closures and commuter
difficulty.

Answers 2% and above W1l m\W2 mWw3

39%
37%

Disruptions and service delays

Specific route closures and commuter difficulty

Replacement rail/bus services

Extended journey times

Putting in a new platform

9%
1%
When the works are occuring 7%
9%
11%
Resignalling works 7%
8%
7%
Rail modernisation 3%
3%

populus Q16. What do you know about the resignalling works planned for Derby station for July to October 2018 and how they might affect you?

o 19
Base: All respondents aware of the resignalling work (145/546/546) S

S
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DERBY RESIGNALLING RESEARCH: WAVE 3 REPORT

What passengers know about the works [spontaneous]

Spontaneous verbatim comments

Disruptions and service delays

37%

a

—

‘Significant disruption regarding my
commute to Birmingham when
required to visit. This has caused

me to radically review visits
between this time period’

\

(XC, Leisure)

Q16. What do you know about the resignalling works planned for Derby station for July to October 2018 and how they might affect you?

\_ )
e N
‘l understand there is work being
completed and that there will be
disruption and planned diversions’
(EMT, Leisure)

\ %
4 ‘I know it is going to cause N
significant delays for anyone
planning to go directly south from
Sheffield’

\_ (EMT, Leisure) J

POPUIUS Base: W3 All respondents who answered (546)

e

(

.

4

.

Specific route closures and
commuter difficulty

30%

Sep/Oct’

(EMT, Commuter)

-

\

.

‘No CrossCountry trains between
Nottingham, Derby, Sheffield and
there will be rail replacement buses’

(XC, Leisure)

‘My ‘commute’ train (Crewe -
Derby) will terminate early for a bus
service replacement from July -

Sept’
(EMT, Business)

‘That there won’t be any trains \“
from Long Eaton to Nottingham or
Derby during the school summer
holidays. Also that trains from
Derby to Matlock are not running

%

~

%

Bus replacement and
alternative travel
26%

/// \\
‘Need to catch a bus to Burton upon
Trent as all trains will be diverted
around Derby’

(XC, Leisure)

R

‘I will not be able to make my journey
due to bus replacement and
extended journey time so will have to
use a car’

(EMT, Commuter)

/ ‘There wont be any trains between \\
Uttoxeter and Derby and there will
be replacement bus services instead
starting from July to September and
then a reduced timetable in
October’
N (EMT, Commuter) J

\ /

)

S

transportfocus // i
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DERBY RESIGNALLING RESEARCH: WAVE 3 REPORT

What else would passengers like to know [spontaneous]

Additional information needs among those aware continue to fall, reflective of a stronger base of knowledge for Wave 3. Key information needs remain how
specific journeys and services will be affected, and what replacement services will be running.

W1l mW2 mW3

Answers 2% and above

30%

Journey alternations and replacements 26%

32%

How personal journey and specific services are affected

Duration and specific dates of delays

Alternative travel provision i.e. bus replacement

Benefit of works

Whether will receive compensation

populus Q17. What more would you like to know about the resignalling works planned for Derby station in 2018? o

Base: All respondents aware of the resignalling work (145/546/546) A " 5S¢
ransportfocus /il
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DERBY RESIGNALLING RESEARCH: WAVE 3 REPORT

What else would passengers like to know [spontaneous]

Spontaneous verbatim comments

Journey alterations &
replacements
20%

‘More details on replacement bus
services, where are they going to
be starting from at each station
and how many will be provided’
(XC, Business)

/

\ 7 -
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

‘How bus replacements will work
and the timings as at the moment
I have no way of knowing the best

way of getting to work’
(EMT, Commuter)

‘Whether changes will be
required, what are the train times
and whether (should parts of the
journey be by bus) there will be
sufficient luggage space available’

(XC, Commuter)

\\77 —

~

%

Specific route closures and
commuter difficulty
12%

-

= .
,/ How as a passenger between \

Sheffield and Birmingham | will be
specifically affected - what sort of
journeys (and return journeys)
can | expect in terms of mode of
transport’

\_ (XC, Commuter) //”

‘Better information is needed at
each station about the impact on
each station and the routes. It's
currently just a general message
that Derby is closed’

(XC, Commuter) )
AN /

/" “Whether trains from Cheltenham
to Nottingham are just missing out
Derby or do | need to change at
Derby to a bus? Its not clear from
the leaflet’

L (X,(,:' Leisure) /

populus Q17. What more would you like to know about the resignalling works planned for Derby station in 2018?

Base: W2 All respondents who answered (546)

Duration and specific dates
of delays
8%

a ™
‘Specific detail of dates and times |
of disruption (so | can plan around
it) and how much longer the

journey will be’

\ (EMT, Leisure) |

. 4

4 )
‘Exact dates when | won’t be able

\ (EMT, COmmuter) |

\V ” _

‘Why does the works need to be h
so long? More information
regarding dates needed’

— (EMT' Commuter) )

(

‘More information regarding
whether it is going to be delivered
within the timescales’

N (EMT, COmmuter)

2
transportfocus I/ i\

22



SECTION 4
Information channels



DERBY RESIGNALLING RESEARCH: WAVE 3 REPORT

How found out about the resignalling works

Station information is consistently the dominant driver of awareness, in particular the use of posters and notices around the station. One in five of those
aware found out through leaflets delivered to their home.

Based on all aware

Ranked on W3 mW?2 m W3
Posters/notices around a station (2) 46%

Announcements made at a station (2)

Leaflets handed out at a station (2)

Leaftlets delivered to my home (4)*

Derby Resignalling website - dby2018.co.uk (1)

A printed timetable leaflet or booklet (4) W2/W3

W1 W2 W3
change

A friend, relative or colleague (4)

Social media (1)

NET: Online  26% 35%  43% +8%

Rail website (e.g. EMT, XC, NR) (1) 15%

A timetable on the internet (1)

]
Advertising hoardings (4) 2 : NET: At ) 23% 62% 67% +59%
y the station
Announcements made on a train (3)
. ! 14%
News in local press/radio/TV (4) 7% NET: On
| | o 3 e 7% 12%  15%  +3%
Told by staff at a station or on a train (2+3) % 0 the train
An email from a train operator (1) 470 6%
; 3%
Ay 2pp (1) 4% 4 Q NET: Other  67%  43%  59%  +16%
Informed when | bought my ticket (4) 322
Other (4) 5% 8%
Can’t remember/don’t know 59% 10%
Q18. In which of the following ways did you find out about the resignalling works planned for Derby station for July to October 2018?
POPUIUS Base: All respondents aware of the works (145/546/546) *new for W3 ¥ 2

transportfocus // i



DERBY RESIGNALLING RESEARCH: WAVE 3 REPORT

Satisfaction with information

Satisfaction with the information being provided has seen a consistent increase wave on wave, and remains in line with that seen for London Waterloo.
Additionally, dissatisfaction has decreased 9% from the previous wave. East Midlands Trains passengers and those over 55 years old are more satisfied.

Based on all respondents

15% 5% @ 30% +13% 43%

NET: Satisfied with the information

_> _’
30
B Very satisfied

Fairly satisfied
Neither

| Fairly dissatisfied

¢

Satisfaction with information (% very/fairly satisfied)
by journey purpose, gender, age, TOC, sample type

Wl mW2 mw3

. 17%
Leisure 3%

11%

Business

10%
Commuter

Male

Female

44%

49%

49%

16-34
15%
W Very dissatisfied 35-54
V
, 55+
Don't know 50%
XC passengers
i who
W1 W2 W3 EAST MIDLANDS 1 2A]NS 289 boarded/alighted
8% at Derby were
% very/fairly satisfied crosscountriy i"- o5 more satisfied
° (46%) than
Benchmarks W1 W2 W3 those who
% travelled through
Bath Spa 19% 35% n/a F2F (Paper) R (30%)
Qo,
London Waterloo 16% 35% 42% Online 36% .
0
Q21. Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the information currently being provided about the resignalling works at Derby station in 2018 and the associated service alterations?
POPUIUS Base: All respondents (501/1170/1000), Leisure (258/573/424) Business (80/188/232) Commuter (163/420/348), EMT (338/681/587) XC (161/484/413), 16-34 (116/444/346) 35-54 ,Q,/ 2

(188/355/316) 55+ (179/325/293), Male (254/564/486) Female (228/569/469), F2F (Paper) (320/811/848) Online (181/354/152)

transportfocus // i



SECTION 5
Perceived impact of works
and level of support



DERBY RESIGNALLING RESEARCH: WAVE 3 REPORT

Perceived benefits and main benefit of the works [prompted]

The perceived benefits of the works have remained consistent for Wave 3. Improved reliability of services to, from and through Derby is still perceived to
be the most significant, followed by less waiting time both approaching and at Derby station.

Based on all respondents Perceived benefits
Main Benefit Main Benefit

W2 W3

W1l mw2 mWw3

48%
NET: Any 48%
47%

Improved reliability on routgs to, from & 20% 19%
through Derby station
Less waiting time approaching Derby station 10% 10%
Less waiting time at Derby station 5% 5%
An additional platform at Derby station 3% 3%
Greater flexibility on services 4% 6%
o) 0,
Improved passenger facilities at Derby station 2% 2%
No benefits
) Those already aware of the
Don't know 42% works show overall greater
L awareness of all benefits )
Q22. What do you think the benefits will be to you personally as a result of the resignalling at Derby station? And what do you expect the main benefit to be? o 27

POPUIUS Base: All respondents (501/1170/1000) - T



DERBY RESIGNALLING RESEARCH: WAVE 3 REPORT

Levels of support for the works

Support for the works has increased slightly since the previous wave, although this remains behind levels seen for Bath Spa and London Waterloo.
Support is higher amongst older passengers, males and those who completed the survey online.

Based on all respondents

36%  +/-0% 36%

—

40%

NET: Support the works

B Strongly support

Tend to support

No feelings either way

B Tend not to support

Leisure
Business

Commuter

Male

Female

16-34
35-54

55+

EAST MIDLANDS (R4S

crosscountry i'--

F2F (Paper)

Online

— 0 . H Do not support
% % P
23%
: 16% 16% Don't know
W1 W2 W3
% strongly/tend to support
Benchmarks W1 W2 W3
Bath Spa 46% 54% n/a
London Waterloo 69% 69% 66%
Q23. To what extent do you support the resignalling works at Derby station, or do you have no feelings either way?
Populus

W1l mW2 mW3

Levels of support (% strongly/tend to support)
by journey purpose, gender, age, TOC, sample type

38%

6%

0,

31%
32%

42%

%
41%

45%

Support is higher
among XC
passengers who
boarded/alighted
at Derby (46%)
than those who
travelled through
6%  (33%)

53%

Base: All respondents (501/1170/1000), Leisure (258/573/424) Business (80/188/232) Commuter (163/420/348), EMT (338/681/587) XC (161/484/413), 16-34 (116/444/346) 35-54 >

(188/355/316) 55+ (179/325/293), Male (254/564/486) Female (228/569/469), F2F (Paper) (320/811/848) Online (181/354/152)

transportfocus /i
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DERBY RESIGNALLING RESEARCH: WAVE 3 REPORT

Why support the works [spontaneous]

Those who support the works are less able to articulate the actual benefits this wave apart from a slight increase in mentions of improvements to
standards.

W1l mWw2 mW3

Improvements benefit us/will mean

. 31%
better service &
Rail modernisation is essential
W3 verbatim comments
It will improve standards 4 N
‘Modernisation is better but there
are too many areas with only two
Faster trains and improved times/no ‘I support it because it's track systems’
bottlenecks going to make travelling a ‘ (XC, Leisure) |
lot easier for lots of people \7 /
9% in the long term, but it will e
Disruption but a long term benefit be a bit of a pain in the | ‘Improved connectivity and capacity at
short term when | have to Derby station will be good for local
9% get a bus instead businesses and will hopefully result in
Trains will be more reliable \ (XC, Leisure) / faster journey times for commuters’
- \ EMT, Commuter
= " ( ) )
Safer Trains " ‘Good to see improvements in our
infrastructure. Might have some
short-term disruption, but good to
. . . see long-term efficiencies’
Require more information _ (XVGj,,CommUter) y

p I Q24. Why do you say that?
H Opu US Base: All who support the works (180/423/368) 2 )9

transportfocus [/



DERBY RESIGNALLING RESEARCH: WAVE 3 REPORT

Why do not support the works [spontaneous] — Wave 3

Among the minority of passengers who do not support the works, the main issue continues to be the large amount of disruption, with respondents
failing to see any benefits for themselves. Some respondents state concerns about commuting to work, and an already poor service.

7% . N B h

‘The disruption is enormous. | can't | ‘Derby is the end point of my usual
Do not support imagine the benefits are big enough to commute. It's causing a disruption while
th K outweigh the disruption, especially for the work is undertaken with no obvious
SIS customers just passing through Derby’ advantage(s) in the future for me
(XC, Commuter) personally’
‘ / “ (EMT, Business) J
(Wave 2 = 7%) \,ﬁ / \_ /
e ™~ x/ ‘If it was happening with minimal \ p ~
“ \“ disruption then | would be able to \
‘You fail to appreciate a large section of your see the benefits. However, as it is ‘It’s difficult to ascertain any benefits the
customers rely on services to keep their jobs. The it's causing major disruption to my long term work might benefit me personally,
work is causing major disruptions to my journey’ journey, | am seeing no benefits at at the moment it is a complete
(EMT, Commuter) all’ inconvenience’
\ ) / (XC, Business)
N Y, \_ (EMI' Commuter) / ﬁ
™ e ™\ ) ;
\ [ \ ~ -
‘Because while the information is great , . . 4 N
ding the impact on train services, it Because | don't know anything ‘ ; ; ;
regarding the imp _ Ices, about it apart from that my Because the disruption will be so
gives very little ||"1format|on regarding the journeys will be disrupted great, to an already appalling and
actual benefits to tra\'/ellers of the (EMT, Leisure) extortionately expensive service’
outcome ) (EMT, Commuter)
(EMT, Commuter) ) \7 _/ \
o 4 o S/

pOpUlus Q24. Why do you say that?

L 30
Base: W3 All who do not support works (71) )

z
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DERBY RESIGNALLING RESEARCH: WAVE 3 REPORT

Action considered ahead of the works

The same proportion as Wave 2 (two fifths) say they may avoid travelling altogether during the works if the service they usually use is affected. Half
would consider using an alternative method of transport, whereas two thirds would still consider travelling.

Based on all aware

34% Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3

Using a rail replacement bus 35%

travel

Travelling via an alternative route

+09 -29
Travelling to/from a different station 5 2%

Travelling at a quieter time

populus Q20. If the service you usually use turns out to be affected, which of the following actions might you consider taking during the resignalling work at Derby station between 22 Julyand 8 o 5,
= October 2018? s

transportfocus /|
Base: All respondents aware of the works (145/546/546) P o



DERBY RESIGNALLING RESEARCH: WAVE 3 REPORT

Action considered ahead of the works (by train operator) — Wave 3

Similar to Wave 2, actions considered are largely consistent across East Midlands Trains and CrossCountry passengers, although East Midlands Trains
passengers are more likely to consider an alternative method of transport.

Based on all aware

@ EASTMIDLANDS /NS @  crosscountry Ji=

NET: Will still travel
B Q 61%  65%
(-4%) (+4%)

35%

Using a rail replacement bus 35

Travelling via an alternative route

Travelling to/from a different station

Travelling at a quieter time _ Vs W2
Driving myself n
NET: Alternative
Using a bus (not a rail replacement service) method of transport
Cycling 50% 39%
(+5%) (-7%)

Car share

Avoid travelling by train over the period

/\ NET: Will avoid travelling

~ - 41% 38%

Working from home/another office on some days -
- (3% (%)

Taking annual leave for some of the time

Parking elsewhere

8%
9%

Other

populus Q20. If the service you usually use turns out to be affected, which of the following actions might you consider taking during the resignalling work at Derby station?

0. 32
Base: All respondents aware of the works — EMT (343/393), XC (201/153) g

transportfocus // i



DERBY RESIGNALLING RESEARCH: WAVE 3 REPORT

Action considered ahead of the works (by journey purpose) — Wave 3

The majority of passengers are likely to still travel during the works if the service they use is affected. Commuters are most likely to use rail replacement

buses and regular buses, albeit they are also most likely to avoid travelling all together during the works period.

Based on all aware

Using a rail replacement bus

Travelling via an alternative route
Travelling to/from a different station
Travelling at a quieter time

Driving myself

Using a bus (not a rail replacement service)
Cycling

Car share

Avoid travelling by train over the period
Working from home/another office on some days
Taking annual leave for some of the time
Parking elsewhere

Other

po ulus Q20. If the service you usually use turns out to be affected, which of the following actions might you consider taking during the resignalling work at Derby station?
= p Base: All respondents aware of the works — Commuter (283/268), Business (75/76), Leisure (189/205)

41%

M Leisure MW Business M Commuter

m NET: Will still travel

65% 58% 61%
(-3)  (-13) (-2)
Vs. W2
NET: Alternative
method of transport
34% 43% 59%
(-7) (-2) (+4)

A NET: Will avoid
travelling

31%  34% 50%
(=) (13) (=)

o 33
transportfocus I/ i\



SECTION 6
Midland Mainline Upgrade



DERBY RESIGNALLING RESEARCH: WAVE 3 REPORT

Awareness of the Midland Mainline Upgrade

Over a third of passengers say they are aware of the Midland Mainline Upgrade, a slight increase since Wave 1. Quicker journey times and more reliable

services are the most frequently mentioned benefits.

Based on all respondents
(only asked in W1/W3)

Perceived Benefits

(% agree)
W1 m\W3
62%
Quicker journeys
: S
{ % +5% vs. W1
= 0, I
(W1 =31%) 56%
More reliable service
of passengers are aware of the
Midland Mainline Upgrade
39%
More seats on journey
ﬂ |.| i |.| A
15%
Less harm to the environment
o)
40% amongst those travelling on East Midlands Trains - 12%
p Q27. Approximately £1 billion is being invested on the Midland Main Line between London St Pancras and Sheffield on a number of major projects, including the resignalling works at Derby
I o UIUS station. Prior to today, were you aware of the Midland Mainline Upgrade? Q28. Which of the following, if any, do you think will be benefit you personally as a result? )
35

Base: All respondents (501/1000), all aware of Midland Mainline Upgrade (155/283)
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SECTION 7
Key insights



DERBY RESIGNALLING RESEARCH: WAVE 3 REPORT

Key insights — Wave 3

Awareness of the planned works has improved significantly, with almost two thirds (63%) aware

1 Awareness remains lower than at a similar stage for London Waterloo, despite experiencing a greater uplift between the second and
third wave. Commuters have far greater awareness than business and leisure passengers. Additionally East Midlands Trains
passengers are far more aware than CrossCountry passengers.

Populus o

transportfocus // i
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DERBY RESIGNALLING RESEARCH: WAVE 3 REPORT

Headline results summary — Wave 3

Based on all respondents

\

Based on all aware

A

63%

Wave 3:
Wave 2: (47%)
Wave 1: (29%)

.

40%

(36%)
(36%)

43%

(30%)
(14%)

o

55%

(47%)
(31%)

L2

N r
7

Awareness of the
resignalling works

London Waterloo Results

Support the planned
resignalling works

Satisfied with the
information provided
about the works

Know a great deal/fair
amount about the works

41% | 81% | 88%

69% | 69% | 66%

16% | 35% | 42%

17% | 36% | 38%

Q13 Awareness of Derby resignalling works Q14. Knowledge of resignalling works Q15. First found out Q21. Satisfaction with info provided Q23 Support of resignalling works o

-popu'us Base: All respondents (501/1170/1000), all aware (145/546/626)

transportfocus I/ i\
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SECTION 8
Appendix



DERBY RESIGNALLING RESEARCH: WAVE 3 REPORT

l - J
Today'’s journey — profiling
The W3 sample composition relating to journey purpose and frequency of travelling on each route is mainly in line with W1 and W2 although thereis a
larger proportion of Business travellers and fewer Leisure passengers.

Journey purpose Operator Frequency of journey
Leisure Commuter Business
W1 - 52% 31% 16% W EASTMIDLANDS [?A1\S  chiasscountry i

 u This is my first
w2 - 49% 36% 16% journey

W3 - 42% 36% 22% M Less than once

ayear

B Once or twice
avyear

W1

M Every few
months

Ticket purchased Ticket type

A few times a
month

o o

B In advance M Onthe day © Don’t know B Season ticket holder ® Other tickets

A few times a

fortnight
9% .
119% 14% 12%  Afewtimesa
week
39% 89% 13% 13% 14% = Everyday
W1 W2 W3 W1 W2 W3 W1 W2 W3

Weighting was applied to ensure that the proposition of EMT/XC passengers and F2F/Online composition are consistent for W1/W2

POPUIUS Q6 Journey purpose; Q7 Frequency of journey; Q8 Train operator; Q36 When bought ticket. Q37 Type of ticket. §9¢ 40
Base: All respondents (501/1170/1000) transportfocus //



DERBY RESIGNALLING RESEARCH: WAVE 3 REPORT

Type of passenger

The profile of passengers in Wave 3 is very similar to that of Wave 1 and Wave 2.

® oo

Gender

W1 W2 W3

50% 49%  51%

47%  48%  45%

remainder =prefer not to say

Social Grade

mABC1 mC2DE

Working status

0,
Working fulltime |1 X
55%
0%

2

Retired 12%

14%

Working part-ti 15

orking part-time

&P R

Full-time student g L1
ull-time studen
LR
. 4%
Not working '23;4 W1
; W2

1%
Part-time student I %g/.ﬁ’ W3
(]

Whether have disability affecting ability
to travel

HYes M No/Prefer not to say

W55+

Ethnicity

B White ™ Non-white ™ Not stated

93% 86%
9%
W2 W3

Average age

W 16-34

m35-54

po UIUS Q29 Gender; Q30 Age; Q31 Working status; Q32 Social grade; Q33 Ethnicity; Q34/Q35 Disability . .
= p Base: All respondents (501/1170/1000) Sz
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DERBY RESIGNALLING RESEARCH: WAVE 3 REPORT

How first found out about the resignalling works

A fifth first found out about the works from posters/notices at a station, more so than the previous leader leaflets handed out at a station.

Based on all aware

Ranked on W3 W2 mW3
Posters/notices around a station (2)
Leaflets handed out at a station (2) 23%

A friend, relative or colleague (4)
Announcements made at a station (2)
Leaflets delivered to my home (4)*
Social media (1) Wi W2

Rail website (1)

Derby resignalling website - dby2018.co.uk (1)

NET: Online 17%  21%

News in local press/radio/TV (4)

Advertising hoardings (4)

Told by staff at a station or on a train (2+3) 'L\lhEeT:s’gttion 11% 32%
An email from a train operator (1)
A timetable on the internet (1) NET: On 4% 3%
the train

Announcements made on a train (3)

A train/travel app (1)
Informed when | bought my ticket (2) 4 Q NET: Other 62%  34%

Other (4)

Can't remember/ don't know 14%

po ulus Q18b. And how did you first find out?
= p Base: All respondents aware of the works (145/546/546) *new for W3

W3

16%

40%

2%

30%

W2/W3

change

-5%

+8%

-1%

4%

)
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